
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

2 January 2013 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 9th January, 2013, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 Presenter: Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer  
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 7 - 10) 

 (Update from the Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee following the 
meeting of 6 December 2012) 
 
(Update from the Chair of the Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee following 
the meeting of 18 December 2012) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Consultation Response to Planning Documents (Pages 11 - 20) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

8 Tamworth Local Plan (Pages 21 - 42) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

9 Review of Housing Capital Programme (Pages 43 - 48) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

10 Sheltered Housing Framework (Pages 49 - 96) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

11 Review of the Shop Mobility Service (Pages 97 - 102) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 

pp Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 28th NOVEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors L Bates, S Claymore, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner 
(Director of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Karen Taylor (Head of 
Benefits), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager), Paul Weston (Head of 
Asset Management - Property Services), Neil Mason (Community Leisure 
Manager), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Lara Allman 
(Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Doyle and R Pritchard 
and Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive) 
 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

84 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny proposed two recommendations to 
Cabinet following the meeting of 18 October 2012: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

2 
 

1. Cabinet be asked to have a permanent drop off point for donations for the 
Food Bank in Tamworth Borough Council reception area, and; 
 

2. Cabinet be asked to invite the new PCC to meet with the whole of the 
Council (as a seminar) to inform us what their plans are for the Tamworth 
area. 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cabinet with check with the relevant officers that we are 

able to and feed back to Scrutiny, and; 
 2 The Portfolio Holder for Community Development to invite 

Matthew Ellis to give a seminar to Members. 
 
The Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny proposed three recommendations to 
Cabinet following the meeting of 6 November 2012: 
 
1. Cabinet be asked to look at potential sites to enable the Business 
Roadshow event to be hosted in Tamworth – could use schools in school 
holidays/Drayton Manor; 

 
2. The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development be asked to provide the 
Committee with information to pursue opportunities for local businesses 
who are able to support the future of Whittington Barracks, and; 

 
3. Cabinet be asked to push for rail links to Jaguar Land Rover through the 
airport. 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Enterprise to work with the Director (Communities, Planning 
and Partnerships) to look at holding the Think Local 
Roadshow in Tamworth in the future; 

 2 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise to provide a verbal report to Scrutiny to advise 
them of the work that has already been done, and; 

 3 The Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Enterprise to feed back to the LEP. 

 
 
 
 

85 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR VICTIM AND WITNESS CHAMPION  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development seeking approval 
to continue the grant funding of this post for a further three years was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 A further spend of the grant funding from the LPSA2 

reward grant (received for tackling anti social 
behaviour and ring fenced for ASB) to continue the 
Victim and Witness Champion service for a further 

Page 2



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

3 
 

three years be approved, and; 
 2 The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Development be authorised to tender the service and 
procure a provider. 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

86 RELOCATION OF STRUCTURED EXERCISE GYM  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval to relocate the gym currently housed in the Castle Grounds 
Activity Centre to the Corner Post Education Centre (the new base of Tamworth 
Boxing Club) on Orchard Street B79 7RH and allowing the Director of 
Communities Planning and Partnerships to enter into a legal operating agreement 
with the club was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The relocation of the Structured Exercise Gym to the 

Corner Post Education Centre be approved, and; 
 2 The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Economic 
Development and Enterprise be authorised to enter 
into a legal agreement with Tamworth Boxing Club. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
 

87 LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
FOR CONSIDERATION & DCLG TRANSITIONAL GRANT FUNDING (2013 / 
14) PROPOSAL  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets presented by the 
Leader asking for consideration to be given to the DCLG Council Tax Transitional 
Grant payment proposals together with the risks and implications associated with 
the grant conditions and impact on the proposed local support for Council Tax 
Scheme proposals; and for consideration to be given to the responses to the 
consultation made with the Public about the proposed Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for Tamworth from 1st April 2013 and asking Cabinet to decide which 
proposals to include, exclude or amend before the final scheme is taken to full 
Council on 13 December 2012 to be endorsed was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Authority does not apply for the Council Tax 

Transitional Grant payment be endorsed, and; 
 2 The proposed Local Council Tax Support scheme (as per 

Localisation of Council Tax Consultation final Report) 
having given consideration to the consultation responses 
be endorsed. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 

Page 3



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

4 
 

S Claymore) 
 
 

88 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, to report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the 

Council Tax Base for the year 2013/14 to be 20,199 (2012/13  
23,378) 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 
Oates) 

 
 

89 SOFTWARE SUPPORT/DEVELOPMENT FOR THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, seeking approval for the release of £53,100 from Government Grant 
income, received in respect of the implementation of localised Council Tax 
Support, and the establishment of an associated expenditure budget to enable 
payment for a software support to be made, in line with the requirements of 
Financial Guidance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The release of £53,100 from grant monies financed by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government, 
provided for the purpose of implementing a Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2013 onwards, and the establishment of 
an expenditure budget to enable payment of £53,100 to be 
made to Capita Software Services be authorised. 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 
Oates) 

 
 

90 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, presenting Members the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2012/13 be accepted, and; 

 2 The CIPFA Code of Practice as revised in November 
2011 be formally adopted. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor L Bates) 

Page 4



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

91 WRITE OFFS 01/4/12 - 30/9/12  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, providing members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 30 
September 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The amount of debt be written off. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 

Oates) 
 
 

92 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2013/14 TO 2017/18  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the re-priced base 
budget for the period 2013/14, base budget forecasts for the period 2013/14 to 
2017/18 (the 5 year Medium Term Planning period), and the underlying 
assumptions and the future strategy to address the financial trends was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The technical adjustments and re-priced base budget 

figures for 2013/14 and indicative budgets to 2017/18 be 
approved; 

 2 Consideration be given to the proposed policy changes, 
as detailed within the report, and; 

 3 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Budget Workshop be asked to consider the 
budget proposals contained with the report. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

93 QUARTER 2 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 

Page 5



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

6 
 

Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 
 

94 OUTCOME OF FEASIBILITY STUDIES- TINKERS GREEN AND KERRIA, 
AMINGTON  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing reporting on the outcomes of the 
Feasibility Study undertaken in relation to regeneration of the Tinkers Green and 
Kerria Estates and making recommendations for the next steps towards 
implementation of proposals was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the 

report be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded 
by Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

95 GARAGES AT TINKERS GREEN  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the arrangements for 
council owned garages at Tinkers Green, Wilnecote was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the 

report be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded 
by Councillor L Bates) 

 
 

96 DESIGNATION OF LANDLORD PROPERTIES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the arrangements for 
the 39 2-bedroomed properties that were the subject of a statutory Housing 
Health & Safety Rating System review completed September 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the 

report be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded 
by Councillor L Bates) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

9 January 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF HEALTHIER AND SAFER SCRUTINY 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET  
 

 That Cabinet be asked to: 
(1) Ensure that support is available from Tamworth 

Borough Council staff for adults with learning 
difficulties living independently in TBC owned 
properties; 

(2) Keep sports / fitness course costs as low as possible, 
if not free; 

(3) Last year’s play programme was a success, therefore, 
Cabinet should look to expand the programme in 2013 
with low cost / free to attend events; 

(4) Explore external funding to subsidise the above 
recommendations, and; 

(5) Retain £15,000 in 2013 Council budget for tackling 
obesity. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

9 January 2013 
 

Report of the Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny 
 

Recommendations to Cabinet  
 

 That : 
(1) Education and Skills be allocated a portfolio within 

existing  Cabinet Members; 
(2) Council sponsor careers fair for the whole town, and;  
(3) Establish meeting of Scrutiny Committees with 

representatives from forum to discuss attainment with 
issues of health and social issues as an additional 
agenda item.  

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

 
9th January 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 
 

 
Tamworth Borough Council’s Response to neighbouring Local Authorities Local Plan 

Consultations – North Warwickshire and Birmingham 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The report seeks to inform Members on: 

• The Pre-Submission Publication Draft of the North Warwickshire Core Strategy in 
accordance with Regulations 18, 19 and 20 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) Regulations 2012 and particular the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 
2011) 

• The Options Consultation (Housing and Green Belt) of the Birmingham Development 
Plan, in accordance with the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 2011) 

and: 

• Seek Cabinet approval of the comments to be made in response to the Birmingham 
Consultation 

• Endorse the comments already made in response to the North Warwickshire Core 
Strategy and endorse the proposal to send a further letter to North Warwickshire in 
support of their Local Plan submission.  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve comments to be made on the Birmingham Development Plan – 
Options Consultation 

2. Advise Birmingham City Council of Tamworth Borough Council’s desire to 
work with them on the further development of their plan. 

3. Endorse the comments already made on the North Warwickshire Core Strategy 
Consultation and follow up with additional letter, confirming Cabinet support. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
North Warwickshire 
North Warwickshire’s Core Strategy is to be submitted to the Secretary of State, this is the 
final round of consultations. Previously comments were submitted giving general support, but 
queries in some places; this was endorsed by the Portfolio Holder and the LDF Working 
Group.  
 
This latest consultation closes on the 20th December, due to timings it has not been possible 
to seek approval of these comments by Cabinet prior to their submission; however it has 
been agreed with the Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships,  Head of Planning 
and the Portfolio Holder for Economic Developmnet and Enterprise that comments would be 
sent in before the deadline, and latterly endorsed by Cabinet. The Policy manager at North 
Warwickshire has agreed to this approach.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



North Warwickshire’s Core Strategy acknowledges that Tamworth is unable to fully meet its 
future housing need of 5,500 dwellings within its own boundary during the life of its Local 
Plan (2006 – 2028). Through the preparation of a collaborative evidence base; the South 
St
[...]
he Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012. Failing to adhere to these requirements 
could result in a Local Plan being found ‘unsound’ at an examination. In particular 
Birmingham’s development plan will need to adhere to the duty to co-operate in the Localism 
Act 2011 and also detailed in the 2012 regulations.  
 
It is important that the strategic impacts of all the Green Belt options in Birmingham are fully 
appraised for their impact on Tamworth, any assessment should detail if there any 
implications and how these can be mitigated. It will be important for Birmingham to show how 
they have worked with other authorities in assessments and finding appropriate mitigation, 
failing to do so will put into question the Legal Compliance and Soundness of their 
development plan during their examination by a Planning Inspector.  
 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no sustainability issues arising from this report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Please see Background Papers – for links to the North Warwickshire Core Strategy and 

Page 13



Birmingham Development Plan Options Consultation. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Alex Roberts – Development Plan Manager x279 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
North Warwickshire Core Strategy - 
http://www.northwarks.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/4387/pre-
submission_core_strategy_consultation_document 
 
Birmingham Development Plan Options Consultation and Green Belt Options Appendix – this 
also includes the maps showing the Green Belt options.  
 
http://www.birmingham.gov.uk/cs/Satellite?blobcol=urldata&blobheader=application%2Fpdf&
blobheadername1=Content-
Disposition&blobkey=id&blobtable=MungoBlobs&blobwhere=1223517224126&ssbinary=true
&blobheadervalue1=attachment%3B+filename%3D190446Appendix_2_-
_Consultation_Document.pdf 
 
 
APPENDICES 
North Warwickshire Consultation Response 
Birmingham Consultation Response 
 

Page 14



Sue Wilson 
Forward Planning Team 
North Warwickshire Borough Council 
The Counci
[...]
t included within the quantum for employment land needed. However it 
is not clear how any expansion to these sites would be dealt with by this policy.   
 
Q6. If your representation is seeking a change, do you consider it necessary to 
participate at the examination in public?  
 

 
No, I do not wish to participate at the examination in public 
 

 

 
Yes, I wish to participate at the examination in public 
 

� 
 
Q7. If you wish to participate, at the examination in public, please outline why you 
consider this to be necessary. Please note the Inspector will determine the most 
appropriate procedure to hear those who have indicated that they wish to participate at the 
examination in public. 

 

If requested by either the Planning Inspector or North Warwickshire Council, Tamworth 
Borough Council is prepared to provide oral evidence under examination in public if it 
provides additional reassurances that the Local Plan is Sound.   
 
 
Continue on a separate sheet/expand box if necessary. Mark any additional pages with your 
name and address) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



We hope these comments assist you preparing the next stage of your plan and we would 
welcome the opportunity to collaborate further on joint working. Please do not hesitate to 
contact Alex Roberts in the Development Plans Team, if you have any further queries in 
regards to this.   
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert Mitchell 
Director Communities Planning and Partnerships   

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Development Directorate 
Birmingham City Council 
PO BOX 28 
Birmingham 
B1 1TU 
 
12/12/2012 
 
RE: BIRMINGHAM DEVELOPMENT PLAN – OPTIONS CONSULTATION AND GREEN 

BELT OPTIONS APPENDIX 

 
 
Dear Dave, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on Birmingham’s Development Plan Options 
Consultation.  
 
We acknowledge that the urban area of Birmingham has a finite capacity for new housing and 
employment la
[...]
rther 
queries in regards to this.   
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert Mitchell 
Director Communities Planning and Partnerships   

Page 20



 
CABINET 

 
 

9th January 2013 
 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE 

 
 
 

TAMWORTH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE  
To seek approval for a revised Local Development Scheme for publication. This is a public 
statement of the programme for the production of local development documents over the 
next three years, under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Members approve the amended Local Development Scheme for publication on 
the Councils website 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tamworth Borough Council is legally required to produce a project plan, known as a 
‘Local Development Scheme’, setting out how the Local Development Framework (LDF) will 
be produced and a timetable for production. The purpose is to inform the public and 
stakeholders, and promote effective management of the process. An important element of 
the Scheme is the timetable indicating the key milestones in the preparation of each 
document against which their production can be monitored. 
 
The current Local Development Scheme (LDS) came into effect in February 2012 and gave a 
date for the submission of Tamworth Local Plan as July / August and the Examination 
tacking place between September and November. A decision was taken to delay submission 
to allow the updating of the Local Plan to reflect the publication of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the conclusion of joint working with neighbouring Authorities. This was 
approved by Council for publication and consultation in May.  
 
The Local Plan was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate at the end of November and we 
have been notified that an Inspector has been appointed to examine the Plan. We have not 
had confirmation by the Inspector for when the public sessions for t
[...]
rovide an updated position statement on the Housing Capital Programme and outline 
details of predicted outturn, underspends, overspends, virements, re-profiling and new works 
identified in-year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Members:- 

1. Note the predicted outturn and proposed re-profiling of amounts into 2013/14 
2. Approve revised project budgets  
3. Approve new works identified in-year 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Housing Capital programme for 2012/13 was devised using data contained within the 
2009 stock condition survey with the stated purpose of ensuring that the Councils housing 
property portfolio continues to meet the Decent Homes Standard. 
 
The budgets for the 2012/13 programme were set using historic cost information as at the 
time of budget setting the new contract rates arising from the procurement of the new 
Repairs and Investment contract were not available. 
 
The new rates are considerably less than the old rates in many areas and as such there is an 
opportunity to make savings without reducing the number of properties being improved. 
 
The attached table (appendix i) details the approved budget profile alongside the revised 
budget profile indicating under and over spends. 
 
On completion of the programme all works identified through the stock condition survey will 
have been completed and as such any underspends are as a result of the reduced rates 
arising from the new contracts. 
 
Additional works such as structural and insulation works have been identified in-year by the 
repairs team, there is currently no provision for these it is however proposed that budget be 
made available though virements from savings in other budgets. 
 
The total budget for 2012/13 is £7,819,870, it is anticipated that the spend for 2012/13 will be 
£5,890,390, including the additional works budget of £150,000. In addition  it is anticipated 
that £1,175,000 will need to be re-profiled into 2013/14. The predicted savings of £754,480 
will 
[...]
he Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	AspireProsperScrutinyRecommendations181212

	7 Consultation Response to Planning Documents
	Enc. 1 NWBC response form
	Enc. 2 Birmingham response form

	8 Tamworth Local Plan
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Local Plan - Local Development Scheme

	9 Review of Housing Capital Programme
	Enc. 1 for Review of Housing Capital Programme

	10 Sheltered Housing Framework
	Enc. 1 for Sheltered Housing Framework
	Enc. 2 for Sheltered Housing Framework
	Enc. 3 for Sheltered Housing Framework

	11 Review of the Shop Mobility Service
	Appendix A Shop Mobility Service




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 9th JANUARY 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore 

and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), 
Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), Paul Weston (Head of Asset 
Management - Property Services), Tracey Yeomans (Head of Customer 
Services) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 

97 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE LEADER  

 
The meeting commenced with a minutes silence as a mark of respect following 
the death of Councillor Brian Beale. 
 
The Leader announced the resignation of Councillor Lee Bates as Cabinet 
Member with Portfolio for Reputation and Engagement. He thanked Councillor 
Bates for his contribution over the last six months and advised that the work of 
the Portfolio would be dealt with by the Leader and Deputy Leader in the 
meantime. 
 

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, S Doyle, and J 
Oates 
 

99 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer gave a presentation on The 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 

100 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

2 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

102 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee proposed five 
recommendations to Cabinet following the meeting of 6 December 2012: 
 

(1) Ensure that support is available from Tamworth 
Borough Council staff for adults with learning 
difficulties living independently in TBC owned 
properties; 

(2) Keep sports / fitness course costs as low as possible, 
if not free; 

(3) Last year’s play programme was a success, therefore, 
Cabinet should look to expand the programme in 2013 
with low cost / free to attend events; 

(4) Explore external funding to subsidise the above 
recommendations, and; 

(5) Retain £15,000 in 2013 Council budget for tackling 
obesity. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Scrutiny to bring back to Cabinet with further clarification; 
 2 Sport fitness costs will be kept as low as possible for the 

coming year; 
 3 Report will be presented at Cabinet in February on 

external development; 
 4 £35,000 has been identified in the current fiscal year for 

external funding and £580,000 for external groups, and; 
 5 The sum has been retained and Cabinet will feed back 

proposals. 
 
The Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee proposed three 
recommendations following the meeting of 18 December 2012: 
 

 That : 
(1) Education and Skills be allocated a portfolio within 

existing  Cabinet Members; 

(2) Council sponsor careers fair for the whole town, and;  

(3) Establish meeting of Scrutiny Committees with 
representatives from forum to discuss attainment with 
issues of health and social issues as an additional 
agenda item.  



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Agreed that this will be done; 
 2 Will look into this but is a major priority for the LEP, and; 
 3 Council support an Education forum and will arrange a 

joint meeting with a letter from the Leader and Chief 
Executive to ask them to meet both Scrutiny Committees, 
giving corporate backing to the proposal. 

 
 
 

103 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the draft package of 
budget proposals and policy changes was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes be approved, and; 
 2 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 

Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 22 January 2013 be 
asked to consider the budget proposals contained within 
this report. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

104 CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO PLANNING DOCUMENTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
informing Members on the Pre-Submission Publication Draft of the North 
Warwickshire Core Strategy in accordance with Regulations 18, 19 and 20 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 and in particular 
the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 2011) and seeking Cabinet approval of the 
comments to be made in response to the Birmingham Consultation.  Also seeking 
endorsement to the comments already made in response to the North 
Warwickshire Core Strategy and the proposal to send a further letter to North 
Warwickshire in support of their Local Plan submission was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Comments to be made on the Birmingham Development 

Plan – Options Consultation be approved, and; 
 2 Birmingham City Council be advised of Tamworth 

Borough Council’s desire to work with them on the further 
development of their plan, and; 

 3 The comments already made on the North Warwickshire 
Core Strategy Consultation be endorsed and followed up 
with additional letter, confirming Cabinet support 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

105 TAMWORTH LOCAL PLAN  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval for a revised Local Development Scheme for publication was 
withdrawn. 
 
The Local Plan has been submitted for inspection and the Council are currently in 
early discussions with the Planning Inspector.  In light of those conversations it 
seems likely that the timetable will be amended from what is shown in the current 
report. A meeting will be scheduled of the Local Development Framework working 
group to discuss the timetable and a revised report will follow. 
 

106 REVIEW OF HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing providing an updated position 
statement on the Housing Capital Programme and outlining details of predicted 
outturn, overspends, virements, re-profiling and new works indentified in-year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The predicted outturn and proposed re-profiling of 

amounts into 2013/14 be noted, and; 
 2 Revised project budgets be approved, and; 
 3 New works identified in-year be approved. 
  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
1 and 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

107 SHELTERED HOUSING FRAMEWORK  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing was considered 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 



Cabinet 9 January 2013 

 

 

5 
 

108 REVIEW OF THE SHOP MOBILITY SERVICE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets was considered. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


